1
ISP - Rev 6/95
Rev 6/95
2
ISP - Rev 6/95
ELMO-WARRANTY PERFORMANCE
The warranty performance covers only ELMO's products and only the elimination
of problems that are due to manufacturing defects resulting in impaired function,

7
ISP - Rev 6/95
2.  Type Designation
ISP  F -     15   /   65    R    W   4
ISP amplifier
Fan cooled 4=40KHz, 6=60KHz
R - Rack mounting
Rated current
20KHz when not specified
PWM switching frequency
H - Panel mounting
Maximum rated voltage
for ISP-10/135 only
Additional capacitance
3.  Technical specifications
Type AC Supply
***
Current
limits
Size
Panel types
Size
Rack
Weight
ISP-8/65 14-65 8/16 SP1 3U/8T 0.7
ISP-15/65 14-65 15/30 SP1 3U/8T 0.7
ISP-5/135 80-135 5/10 SP1 3U/8T 0.7
ISPF-10/135_W 28-135 10/20 SP3 3U/12T 0.8
ISP-10/135_W 28-135 10/20 SP4 3U/19T 1.6
* DC output voltage is 130% of AC input voltage.
* 20KHz, 40KHz or 60KHz switching frequency.
* 2KHz current loop response (minimum)
* Outputs voltages of +5V/100mA, +15V/50mA each, for external use.
* Efficiency at rated current - 97%.
* Drift: 10æV/§C (referred to input)
* Operating temperature: 0-50§C.
* Storage temperature: -10 - +70§C.
* The W version includes additional 3000æF in the bus filter.
*** These are the absolute minimum-maximum AC supply voltages under any condition.
8
ISP - Rev 6/95
4.  Operation of the servo control
4.1  Inputs
The ISP has 3 inputs: 2 single ended inputs (no.1 at terminal 1 and no.2 at
terminal 5) and one differential input at terminals 3,4.
The current gain of inputs 1 and 2 (current mode) is given by:
            8 x Ic x Ki
     Gc = ---------------       (A/V)
             15 + Ri
Ic - amplifier rated continuous current.
Ri - input resistor in Kohm.
R1 for input 1
R2 for input 2
Ki - position of wiper of trimming potentiometer
Ki=0.33 when trimmer is fully CW.
Ki=1 when trimmer is fully CW.
The current gain of the differential input for R3=R4 (current mode) is given
by:
        5.33 x Ic
Gcd = -------------          (A/V)
           R3
R3 in Kohm
The current gain of the single ended inputs in velocity mode is given by (place
the appropriate Gc for each input):
       400 x Ic x Ki
Gv = -----------------         (A/V)
        (15+Ri)xR6
Ri,R6 in Kohm
9
ISP - Rev 6/95
The current gain of the differential input in velocity mode is given by:
        266 x Ic